right to amend this pleading to add such parties, should the facts warrant adding such parties. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

24. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 

because the amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, and is an action between citizens of different states. 

25. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants because they: (a) operate, 

conduct, engage in and/or do business within this jurisdiction;

[...]

The cryptocurrency assets at issue are specific, identifiable property and can be traced 

in assets of Defendant BULASA’s account(s) at BINANCE, POLONIEX, and elsewhere. 

106. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, Plaintiff suffered the wrongful 

conversion of personal property whose value exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff DIVYA GADASALLI, an individual, demands entry of a judgment 

against Defendant JERRY BULASA, an individual; for damages, including principal, interest, lost 

profits, expenses, and any other relief the Court deems proper.

[...]

Plaintiff re-alleges, and adopts by reference herein, Paragraphs 1 - 84 above, and further alleges: 

133. Defendant BULASA and/or Defendant LIAN are the beneficiaries of funds that were 

wrongfully misappropriated, converted, and stolen from Plaintiff. 

134. Although Plaintiff transferred to the ***0334 Account at ABACUS BANK a sum total 

of One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Dollars ($186,000.00), the amount of cryptocurrency 

transferred in return by Defendant LIAN was less than the cash equivalent for which Plaintiff had 

paid. 

135. Upon information and belief, ABACUS BANK holds some or all of the funds 

wrongfully taken from Plaintiff.